GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:485
ANSWERED ON:26.11.2014

RAJIV RINN YOJANA
Chautala Shri Dushyant;Galla Shri Jayadev

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented Rajiv Rinn Yojana (RRY) to address the housing needs of the economically weaker
sections of the society;

(b) if so, the total number of beneficiaries under RRY during the last three years State-wise;
(c) whether the Government has fixed any target for the 12th plan period; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the actions taken/ proposed to be taken by the Government to accomplish the targets under this
scheme?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)

(a): Yes, Madam. The Government is implementing the Rajiv RinnYojana (RRY)to address the housing needs of the economically
weaker sections of the society.

(b) : As on date, no beneficiary has availed benefit under RRY.

(c) : RRY is proposed to be revamped and launched as a new scheme, GruhHamaraAawasRinn (GHAR) with a target of 2.6 lakh
beneficiaries in the 12th Plan period.

(d): Number of communications have been sent to State Governments and Central Nodal Agencies i.e.National Housing Bank (NHB)
and Housing and Urban Development Corporation (HUDCO) to achieve the targets by creating awareness about the scheme through
Information, Education and Communication (IEC) Campaigns.
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